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RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION


2015  DR. ANIL JAIN:

Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying

be pleased to state:


(a) the salient features of Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM);


(b) the funds allocated and expenditure incurred under the said mission in Uttar Pradesh, including Firozabad, Agra and Mainpuri districts, during the last three years, including the current financial year, the details thereof; and

(c) the norms stipulated for all States in the country, including Uttar Pradesh for monitoring the progress of RGM and the current status of implementation of said Mission, including the number of beneficiaries thereof, the State-wise details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) The Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) for development and conservation of indigenous bovine breeds since December 2014. The scheme is important for enhancing milk production and productivity of bovines to meet the growing demand of milk and making dairying more remunerative for the rural farmers of the country. The scheme is continued under revised and realigned scheme of the Department from 2021-22 to 2025-26 with an allocation of Rs.2400 crore.

(b) The funds released and expenditure incurred under Rashtriya Gokul Mission in Uttar Pradesh including Firozabad, Agra and Mainpuri districts during the last 3 years, including the current financial year is as under

Year
Funds Released in

Rs. in Lakh

Fund Utilized in

Rs. in Lakh

2019-20 3334.93 3334.93

2020-21 1012.50 1012.50

2021-22 2941.36 1321.36

2022-23 0.00 0.00

(c) Under the scheme Rashtriya Gokul Mission information on Nationwide Artificial Insemination Programme are uploaded online on Information Network on Animal Productivity and Health (INAPH) database and are followed up till calf born. The details of progress made including beneficiaries benefited State wise is given at Annexure-I


*****


Annexure-I

Current status of implementation of Rashtriya Gokul Mission, including the number of beneficiaries thereof, State wise details thereof


SN Name of State NAIP-IV

No of

Districts

Achievement under NAIP

No. of Total

AI done

Total Farmer

Benefited

Total Animals

Inseminated

1 Andhra Pradesh 26 3951747 1572021 2764646

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4 3048 1384 2947

3 Assam 33 928517 689923 812796

4 Bihar 38 1977149 1370038 1715119

5 Chhattisgarh 27 1230877 685199 1080843

6 Goa 2 28330 6674 18436

7 Gujarat 21 3132192 1731442 2436322

8 Haryana 5 497485 304977 426402

9 Himachal Pradesh 12 1462460 865217 1115058

10 Jammu & Kashmir 20 2035611 1033341 1523836

11 Jharkhand 24 1495722 1020792 1346433

12 Karnataka 17 3076024 1633685 2308762

13 Ladakh 2 4775 3605 4390

14 Kerala - 0 0 0

15 Madhya Pradesh 51 5540601 3087958 4929309

16 Maharashtra 33 3174077 1908224 2811840

17 Manipur 7 20234 9964 19137

18 Meghalaya 11 48287 12803 37238

19 Mizoram 8 8287 3318 6639

20 Nagaland 8 30819 11374 28322

21 Odisha 30 4258673 2238467 3444332

22 Punjab - 1562061 598000 1131408

23 Rajasthan 33 3503141 2244612 3001134

24 Sikkim 4 28356 18837 25753

25 Tamil Nadu 13 3429502 1217282 2303578

26 Telangana 32 2533534 1168778 2209293

27 Tripura 8 160025 116393 139488

28 Uttar Pradesh 75* 5820511 2921518 4697436

29 Uttarakhand 13 1211567 691820 928654

30 West Bengal  20 2019278 1424616 1780584

  Total 577 53172890 28592262 43050135


*All the districts of Uttar Pradesh are covered under Nationwide Artificial Insemination

Programme

